
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI  

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5419 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2019 

 

Allocation and Utilisation of Funds under SBM-G 

 

5419.  SHRI PINAKI MISRA: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI  be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether the funds have been allocated under the Swachh Bharat Mission-

Gramin (SBM-G) for the financial year 2019-20; 

(b)  if so, the funds allocated/released/utilized during the financial year 2019-20 

State-wise; and 

(c)  the component-wise expenditure of funds for the said period such as for 

toilets Information, Education and Communication (IEC), HR and Solid and 

Liquid Waste Management (SLWM) etc.? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA) 
 

(a)  Yes, Sir. 

(b)  Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) (SBM-G) is demand driven scheme, 

hence fixed State/UT-wise allocation of funds is not made under this programme.  

During the financial year 2019-20 (as on 23.7.2019), funds amounting to 

Rs.4360.52 crore have been released to the States/UTs as Performance Incentive 

Grants under World Bank support to SBM-G.  State/UT-wise details of the same 

are given at Annexure. 

(c)  Component-wise expenditure of funds under SBM(G) during the financial 

year 2019-20 as reported by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management 

Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) is as under: 

(Rs.in crores) 

Individual 

Household 

Latrines 

(IHHLs) 

Community 

Sanitary 

Complexes 

IEC HRD Admin 

Expenses 

SLWM 

5395.27 54.00 34.81 1.48 6.79 23.44 

 



Annexure 
 

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.5419 

due for reply on 25-07-2019 
 

State/UT-wise details of funds released during 2019-20 

 

(Amount in Rs. crores) 

States/UTs 
Funds released  

(as on 23.7.2019) 

A & N Islands 0.00 

Andhra Pradesh 248.11 

Arunachal Pradesh 13.73 

Assam 121.30 

Bihar 315.13 

Chandigarh 0.00 

Chhattisgarh 138.98 

D & N Haveli 0.00 

Daman & Diu 0.00 

Goa 0.26 

Gujarat 238.45 

Haryana 115.39 

Himachal Pradesh 33.61 

Jammu & Kashmir 28.84 

Jharkhand 105.85 

Karnataka 219.80 

Kerala 141.40 

Lakshadweep 0.00 

Madhya Pradesh 242.65 

Maharashtra 396.97 

Manipur 24.61 

Meghalaya 18.87 

Mizoram 3.97 

Nagaland 22.90 

Odisha 19.83 

Puducherry 2.00 

Punjab 97.18 

Rajasthan 390.00 

Sikkim 5.44 

Tamil Nadu 137.80 

Telangana 119.93 

Tripura 25.30 

Uttar Pradesh 735.94 

Uttarakhand 50.23 

West Bengal 346.05 

 Total 4360.52 

 


